

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, U.S. FOOD  
AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND WHITE  
HOUSE OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES R. LAWRENCE, III

*Counsel of Record*

ENVISAGE LAW

2601 Oberlin Road, Suite 100

Raleigh, North Carolina 27608

(919) 755-1317

jlawrence@envisage.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. In FDA’s Selective Deregulation of the Abortifacient Mifepristone, the Agency Failed to Consider the Cumulative Effects of the Changes Proposed, Even Though the Agency Does So in Similar and Related Circumstances.....	4
A. The Regulatory Framework for Drug Development and Approval .....	4
B. FDA Approves the Abortifacient Mifepristone with Multiple Restrictions to Ensure Safety.....	5
C. In 2015, Danco Proposes Major and Interrelated Labeling Changes to Its Abortifacient Product and Obtains Relief From FDA on Substantially All the Proposed Changes. Later, in 2021, FDA Lifts the In-Person Dispensing Requirement for Mifepristone.....	7
D. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Set Aside FDA’s Actions on Mifepristone as Arbitrary and Capricious.....	8
1. The 2016 Amendments.....	8
2. FDA’s Elimination of Mifepristone’s In- Person Dispensing Requirement in 2021. ....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
II. Failing to Curb FDA’s Arbitrary and Capricious Actions Related to Mifepristone Will Spur Additional Litigation.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2243 (2022) .....	19
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3, 19
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com'n</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 356a .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B) .....	4
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 20167, 20170 (Apr. 16, 2021).....	13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carlyle Murphy, <i>RU 486: Abortion By Pill Is Not As Simple As It Seems</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 3, 1997), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/lifestyle/wellness/1997/02/04/ru-486-abortion-by-pill-is-not-as-simple-as-it-seems/50fc9192-4c98-4e74-bf57-7a6cd442da33/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/lifestyle/wellness/1997/02/04/ru-486-abortion-by-pill-is-not-as-simple-as-it-seems/50fc9192-4c98-4e74-bf57-7a6cd442da33/</a> .....	6
Claudia Diaz Olvarrieta et al., <i>Nurse versus physician-provision of early medical abortion in Mexico: a randomized controlled non-inferiority trial</i> , BULL WORLD HEALTH ORGAN. 249 (2015)...	11
FDA, <i>FDA at a Glance</i> (Jan. 2024), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/175664/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/175664/download</a> .....	2
FDA, <i>Generic Drugs: Questions &amp; Answers</i> (Mar. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/frequently-asked-questions-popular-topics/generic-drugs-questions-answers">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/frequently-asked-questions-popular-topics/generic-drugs-questions-answers</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>GeNOsyl Delivery System (Nitric Oxide) NDA 202860 Response</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2019/202860Orig1s000OtherActionLtrs.pdf">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2019/202860Orig1s000OtherActionLtrs.pdf</a> ..	16
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Comparability Protocols for Postapproval Changes to the Chemistry, Manufacturing, and Controls Information in an NDA, ANDA, or BLA</i> , at 3 (Dec. 2022), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/162263/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/162263/download</a> .....	10
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Enforcement Policy for Gowns, Other Apparel, and Gloves During the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19 Public Health Emergency)</i> , at 10 (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20201206031141/https://www.fda.gov/media/136540/download">https://web.archive.org/web/20201206031141/https://www.fda.gov/media/136540/download</a> .....	13
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) for a Change to an Existing Device</i> (Oct. 25, 2017) <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/99812/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/99812/download</a> .....	17
JAMES T. O'REILLY & KATHARINE A. VAN TASSEL, 1 FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. § 13:135 (2023-2) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Judy Stecker, <i>The FDA Could Help Save My Son From a Rare Disease</i> , WALL. ST. J. (Feb. 27, 2024), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-fda-could-help-save-my-son-from-a-rare-disease-bureaucracy-efficacy-7090ac82">https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-fda-could-help-save-my-son-from-a-rare-disease-bureaucracy-efficacy-7090ac82</a> .....	18
<i>Nurses’ Authority to Prescribe or Dispense</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (Sept. 1, 2023), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/nurses-authority-prescribe-or-dispense">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/nurses-authority-prescribe-or-dispense</a> .....	11
Sarah Ricks, <i>The New French Abortion Pill: The Moral Property of Women</i> , 1 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 75 (1989) .....	18
